
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date: Monday, 18 October 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 
page of the agenda. 

Membership: (Quorum 3 )  

Councillors Susan Cocking, Emma Parker and David Taylor 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall , Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 

 
For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 

app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

Please note this meeting will be held virtually.   Members of the public are welcome to 

watch this meeting and listen to the debate online by using the following link 

 
Link to live Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 

event 
 
 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/wyf9_rndtPU


 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

5 - 8 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 

disclosure councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

4   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5   OBJECTIONS TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
 

9 - 48 

 To consider two Objection Notices to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 

for Neon in Bridport. 
 

 

6   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 

item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

 



1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

    



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. On returning the Chairman will: 

 

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made) 

 
 

Page 6



 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval; 
Or 

 Outline the reasons for the refusal 

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day) 

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 

from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 

part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-

committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 
18 October 2021 
Objections to Temporary Event Notice 
 

For Decision 

 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services  

Local Councillor(s):  Cllrs D Bolwell, K Clayton and S Williams 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place   

   

Report Author:  Aileen Powell 

Title: Licensing Officer 
Tel: 01258 484022 
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Report Status:  Public 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee considers the Temporary Event Notice 

in the light of the objection notices made by Environmental Health and the Police 
and any oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate 

and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
a) The prevention of crime and disorder 

b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.       

 
1. Executive Summary  

 

To consider two Objection Notices to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for Neon 
in Bridport. 

  
2. Financial Implications 

 

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs. 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3. Climate implications 
 

None 
 
4. Other Implications 

 
Public Health and Community Safety 

 
5. Risk Assessment 

 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as: 

Current Risk: Medium 
Residual Risk: Medium 

 
6. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Not Applicable 
 

7. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 - Temporary Event Notice 

Appendix 2 - Premises Licence for Neon 
Appendix 3 - Environmental Protection Objection 

Appendix 4 - Dorset Police Objection 
Appendix 5 - Exempt information 
 
8. Background Papers 

 
Licensing Act   
Section 182 Guidance   

Dorset Council Licensing Policy 

LGA Councillors Handbook   
 

  
9. Details 

 
9.1. A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) was served on the Licensing Authority on 

1 October 2021 for an event at Neon, 39 East Street, Bridport, DT6 3JX by 
Michael Long who is one of the licence holders at the premises. The Notice 

is attached at appendix 1. 
 
9.2. The TEN is for a Halloween party on Sunday 31 October between 02:00 

and 04:00. This would be to extend the current premises licence which 
finishes at 02:00. The premises licence is attached at appendix 2. 

 
  

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/alcohol-and-entertainment-licences/pdfs/statement-of-licensing-policies/dorset-council-statement-of-licensing-policy-final-01-02-2020.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf


9.3. The TEN is for the sale of alcohol on the premises, regulated entertainment 
and late-night refreshment. The numbers attending will be 130 people 

including any staff performers or organisers. The entertainment will be a DJ. 
 

9.4. The Notice was served on the Dorset Police and Enviromental Protection 
Team on the 4 October.  

 

9.5. Objection notices were served on Mr Long by Environmental Health and 
Dorset Police on 5 October, within the statutory three working days 

consultation period.  The notices are attached at Appendices 3 and 4 
together with responses from Mr Long and additional letters. 

 

9.6. Environmental Health Officers have supplied a number of videos from a 
complainant which have been made available to the parties to the hearing 

but are exempted from publication for data protection reasons. 
 
 
10. Considerations 

 

10.1. “The system of permitted temporary activities is intended as a light touch 
process, and as such, the carrying on of licensable activities does not have 
to be authorised by the licensing authority on an application. Instead, a 

person wishing to hold an event at which such activities are proposed to be 
carried on (the “premises user”) gives notice to the licensing authority of the 

event (a “temporary event notice” or “TEN”).” Paragraph 7.2 of the Section 
182 Guidance. 

 

10.2. “The police or EHA (“relevant persons” for the purposes of TENs) may 
intervene to prevent such an event taking place by sending an objection to 

the licensing authority, which the licensing authority must consider on the 
basis of the statutory licensing objectives and decide whether the event 
should go ahead. … If a relevant person sends an objection, this may result 

in the licensing authority imposing conditions on a TEN but only where the 
venue at which the event is to be held has an existing premises licence or 

club premises certificate. When giving a TEN, the premises user should 
consider the promotion of the four licensing objectives.” (Part of Paragraph 
7.6)  

 
10.4. Paragraph 7.34 of the Guidance states “Where a standard TEN was given, 

the licensing authority must consider the objection at a hearing before a 
counter notice can be issued. At the hearing, the police, EHA and the 

premises user may make representations to the licensing authority. 

Following the hearing, the licensing authority may decide to impose 
conditions which already apply to an existing premises licence or club 

premises certificate at the venue or issue a counter notice to prevent the 
event going ahead.” 

 

 Page 11



 11. Recommendation 

11.1 The Sub-Committee considers the notice in the light of written and oral 

evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 

a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
b) the prevention of public nuisance 
c) public safety 

d) the protection of children from harm. 
 

11.2.The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  
a) issue a counter notice for the event which will not allow it to occur. 
b) issue a Statement of Conditions setting out any conditions from the 

relevant remises licence that are to be imposed on the TEN 
c) not to issue counter notices and allow the event as applied for. 

 
 
 

 
 

[...]
ent   (Please read note 18)

NOTES

General

In these notes, a person who gives a temporary event notice is called a “premises user”.
 
The police and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene on the grounds of any of the 
four licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and 
the protection of children from harm) to prevent the occurrence of an event at which permitted temporary activities 
are to take place or to agree a modification of the arrangements for such an event.  However, the licensing authority 
will intervene of its own volition in the cases described below.

First, it will issue a counter notice if there is an objection to a late temporary event notice (see note 7 below).

Secondly, it may issue a notice in relation to its decision to impose conditions on a temporary event notice (see note 
2 below).

Thirdly, it will issue a counter notice if the first, second, third and fifth of the limits set out below would be 
exceeded.  If any of the limits below are breached or if a counter notice has been issued, any licensable activities 
taking place would be unauthorised and the premises user would be liable to prosecution. The limitations apply to:

· the number of times a person may give a temporary event notice (50 times per year for a personal licence 
holder and 5 times per year for other people);

Page 18



· the number of times a person may give a late temporary event notice (10 times per year for a personal 
licence holder and 2 times per year for other people);

· the number of times a temporary event notice may be given in respect of any particular premises (12 times 
in a calendar year);

· the length of time a temporary event may last for these purposes (168 hours or 7 days);

· the maximum aggregate duration of the periods covered by temporary event notices at any individual 
premises (21 days per calendar year); and

· the scale of the event in term
[...]


Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 07 Oct 2021 at 15:01 Page 5 of 6WDPL0729/52226Page 29



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensingteamb@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary WDPL0729
NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR OR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Ellen Casselle CHOULES

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

None.

Printed by LalPac on 07 Oct 2021 at 15:01 Page 6 of 6WDPL0729/52226Page 30



5 October 2021 

EH to Mr Long 

I have reviewed your TEN  application for Neon, 39 East Street, Bridport, DT6 3JX on 31st October 
2021 (Halloween party 2am-4am). On behalf of the Environmental Health Department I wish to 
object to this TEN under the Licensing Objectives of The Prevention of Public Nuisance.  

As you are already aware our department have a number of open noise complainants in relation to 
the venue. I am concerned that that the provision of amplified music (a DJ) between 2am-4am in an 
area where there are nearby residential properties would be likely to cause a disturbance to 
neighbouring residents.   

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 
5 October  
 
Neon to EH 
 
Thank you for your correspondence. 
 
We note that you say about “a number” of complaints but we have only been made aware of 1 and 
we believe that to be attributed to a noisy band on bank holiday weekend rather than our weekly DJ 
slot. 
 
Please note our nightly log book records all decibel readings and also we would like to point out that 
our DJ is not audiable from outside our premises. We regularly check this.  
 
We would also like to point out that at this stage the noise complaints are unfounded as stated in 
the 1 letter we have received so to refuse this application is very harsh at this stage.  
 
If however there are proven noise issues we will of course wor
[...]
sibly and with the support of the 
Community and authorities, including Dorset Police, whose Neighbourhood Policing 
Team will be able to better determine the level of support that may be required to 

manage demand that may be caused as a result of the temporary increased provision. 
 

The key advantage of this proposal, in addition to reducing the time and financial 
burden caused through the Temporary Event Notice application process, is that there 
is the opportunity for you to consult with key stakeholders in Bridport, including local 

residents and authorities such as the Town Council, to ensure that you can continue 
to operate with their support and in appreciation of the impact that these extensions of 

hours can cause, on occasion, in the Bridport community. 
 
I am confident that with an appropriate set of conditions that could be offered/agreed 

that you will be successful in applying for a variation which will give you the confidence 
to plan your events in the knowledge that you are doing so having consulted with the 

wider community and other key stakeholders.   
 
The Dorset Police Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team, via myself and your 

Licensing Officer, John Bean, will be pleased to discuss this further with you and will 
assist with preparing a set of conditions to compliment this variation should you see it 

fit to submit one to the Licensing Authority. 
 
Regards, 

 
Gareth Gosling 2551 

Sergeant 
 
Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 
Prevention Department | Bournemouth Police Station, Dorset Police 
E: licensing@dorset.pnn.police.uk | T: (01202 222824) | 

Page 48

mailto:licensing@dorset.pnn.police.uk

	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Objections to Temporary Event Notice
	Appendix 1 Application - Neon (Redacted)
	Appendix 2 - Neon Licence_Redacted
	Appendix 3.1 EH
	Appendix 3.2 Neon
	Appendix 3.3 NoiseSourceCommercialWORD_20210729144439
	Appendix 3.4 -GenericSourceandReplyWORD_202109

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 18 OCTOBER 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Susan Cocking, Emma Parker and David Taylor 

 
Also present:  Mr Mike Long (Licensee – Neon), Sgt Gareth Gosling (Dorset 

Police). 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Roy Keepax (Licensing Officer), Aileen Powell (Team Leader 

Licensing) and Jane Williams (Team Leader - Public Protection) 
 

80.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Prop by Cllr Cocking, seconded by Cllr Taylor 

 
Decision: 

That Cllr Emma Parker be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 

81.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 

 
82.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

83.   Objections to Temporary Event Notice 

 

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to consider two Objection 
Notices to a Temporary Event notice (TEN) for Neon in Bridport. 
 

The TEN had been served to extend the licence from 02:00 – 04:00hrs on 
Sunday 31 October.  The Licensing Team Leader advised the sub-committee 

of the three options they could take:- 
 

1. issue a counter notice for the event which will not allow it to occur. 

2. issue a Statement of Conditions setting out any conditions from the 
relevant remises licence that are to be imposed on the TEN 

3. not to issue counter notices and allow the event as applied for. 
 
The TEN could not be modified. 

 



2 

The sub-committee were invited to ask questions of the Licensing Team 
Leader who confirmed that there had been no complaints directly to the 
licensing team from the previous TEN that was granted. 

 
There were no questions from Environmental Health, the Licensee or Dorset 

Police for the Licensing Team Leader. 
 
The Licensee was given the opportunity to put his case forward. 

 
Questions from the sub-committee to the Licensee focused on the capacity of 

the location both inside and out, number of staff expected to be working, 
whether this was a ticketed event, noise spikes, ventilation, how alcohol 
consumption was controlled, how the sound of music would be controlled and 

entry/re-entry restrictions. 
 

The Licensing Team Leader, the Environmental Health Officer and Dorset 
Police were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Licensee. 
 

The Environmental Health Officer was invited to put her case forward. 
The sub-committee were advised that there were 4 open complaints of noise 

from the premises following the last TEN that was granted and there were 
concerns that there was the potential for statutory noise nuisance 
 

Sub-committee members, the Licensing Team Leader, the Licensee and the 
Dorset Police representative were given the opportunity to ask questions of 

the Environmental Health Officer. 
 
The Dorset Police representative presented his case to the sub-committee.   

 
The sub-committee, the Licensing Team Leader, the Licensee, and the 

Environmental Health Officer were invited to ask questions of the Dorset 
Police Representative. 
 

All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their cases and the 
Solicitor for Dorset Council confirmed that all points had been covered. 

The Sub-committee retired to make their decision. 
 

84.   Exempt Business 

 
Decision 

 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 

of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
Decision: To ISSUE A COUNTER NOTICE  
 
Reason for Decision:  

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the documents presented to it, and the oral 
statements made by the parties attending the hearing.  They had regard to the 



3 

Licensing Objectives, the Section 182 Statutory Guidance, and the Dorset Council 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026.   
 

The Sub-Committee considered that given the information put forward by 
Dorset Police and the Dorset Council Environmental Protection Team, it was 

appropriate to issue a Counter Notice in this instance. To allow the event to 
go ahead would undermine the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime 
and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 

 
  

 
 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.25 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


